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TOWNSHIP OF 316837 Highway 6, RR 1

ChatSWOfth Chatsworth, Ontario NOH 1GO
Telephone 519-794-3232 - Fax 519-794-4499

July 16, 2020

Township of Chatsworth
Committee of Adjustment
316837 Highway 6, R.R. 1
CHATSWORTH, Ontario
NOH 1G0

Chair Mackey and Members of the Committee of Adjustment:

Re: Lot 26, Plan 16M-22
Geographic Village of Chatsworth, Township of Chatsworth
822753 Sideroad 1, Chatsworth
Owner: Bruce and Mariella Bourden
File No.: A01/2020

The following has been prepared to provide the Committee of Adjustment with planning
comments concerning the above-noted matter:

Background:

The owners of the subject property are proposing to erect a shed measuring 6.096 metres x
6.096 metres at a distance of 4.1 metres from the exterior side lot line of their property. The
‘R2’ zoning of their lot requires a minimum exterior side yard of 7.5 metres. Relief from the
Zoning By-law is therefore requested.

Subject Lands:

The subject property is located within the subdivision located in the northwest corner of the
former Village of Chatsworth, and specifically situated at the northeast corner of the Sideroad
1 / Sullivan Street intersection. Situated on the property is a detached dwelling. A concrete
slab exists where the shed is proposed to be erected.

Adjacent Lands:

The subject property is situated within the new subdivision. The residential lots to the west,
north and east and now all occupied by detached dwellings. A large number of residential
lots also exist to the south of the subject lands, along the opposite side of Sideroad 1 and
outside of the subdivision.

Planning Act:

When dealing with Minor Variances, the Committee of Adjustment must be satisfied that the
request passes all four tests for Minor Variances set out in The Planning Act. Failure to meet
any of the tests should result in the application being refused. In this regard, please consider
the following:

1. Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Grey County Official
Plan?

Schedule A to the Grey County Official Plan designates the subject property, along
with the rest of the urban area of Chatsworth, as ‘Secondary Settlement Area’. The
Official Plan does not contain policies pertaining to the finer details of development



such as yard requirements. As such, the proposed variance would not undermine the
intent of the Official Plan.

2. Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Township of
Chatsworth Zoning By-law?

The purpose of the ‘exterior side yard’ requirement is the same as the purpose of the
‘minimum front yard’, which is ensure that all buildings along any given street maintain
a consistent setback and desirable streetscape. In this particular case, there are no
other residential dwellings facing Sullivan Street along the east side of this municipal
road, as the house on the property to the north faces Mactay Drive. In this regard, the
variance would likely have a minimal impact, from a visual perspective, on the
streetscape. At the same time, the neighbour to the north has constructed a fence
along the most of the property boundary, including along the Sullivan Street property
boundary. The presence of this fence would seem to lessen the visual impact of
having the new shed 4.1 metres from the Sullivan Street road allowance.

Based on the foregoing, the proposed variance would not likely be visually disruptive to
the streetscape and therefore would generally maintain the intent and purpose of the
Zoning By-law.

3. Is the variance minor in nature?

This test has traditionally been interpreted as meaning “what impact will the variance
have on the neighbours?” Based on the explanation provided above, it's doubtful that
the neighbours — specifically the property owner to the immediate north — would be
impacted in any significant manner. The variance should be considered minor in
nature.

4. Is the variance requested desirable for the appropriate and orderly development
and use of the lands and buildings?

In these particular circumstances, allowing for a 4.1 metre setback for a shed could be
considered an appropriate and orderly development of the property.

Provincial Policy Statement:

Like the County of Grey Official Plan, the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) does not attempt
to control the finer details of development like Iot line setbacks. There are no matters of
Provincial interest that would be affected by the applicant’s request to erect a detached
dwelling closer to the street than permitted by the Zoning By-law. It is evident that the
proposed variance is consistent with the PPS.

Conclusion and Recommendation:

The proposed Minor Variance passes the four texts identified in Section 45 of the Planning
Act and is consistent with the PPS. As such, the application can be approved.

This opinion is provided without the benefit of having received comments from any other
agency or any adjacent land owners. Should new information arise regarding this proposal,
the Committee is advised to take such information into account when considering this
application.

| trust this information will be of assistance.

Sincerely,

il

/ | t/\'

Ron Davidson, BES, RPP, MCIP
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If you wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Yours truly,
> :
Hiba Hussain
Planner

(5619) 372-0219 ext. 1233
hiba.hussain@grey.ca

www.dgrey.ca

Grey County: Colour It Your Way
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Grey Sauble 237897 Inglis Falls Road, R.R.#4, Owen Sound, ON  N4K 5N6
Conservation Telephone: 519.376.3076 Fax: 519.371.0437
www.greysauble.on.ca

July 29, 2020
GSCA File: P20196

Township of Chatsworth
316837 Highway 6
Chatsworth, ON

NOH 1G0

Attn:  Carolyn Vlielander-Marx
Secretary Treasurer
cmarx@chatsworth.ca

Dear Carolyn Vlielander-Marx

Re: Minor Variance Application A-01-20
822753 Sideroad 1
Roll No. 42-04-320-001-133-77
Township of Chatsworth, formerly Sullivan Township
Owner: Bruce & Mariella Bourden

Staff has reviewed this application as per our delegated responsibility from the Province to
represent provincial interests regarding natural hazards identified in Section 3.1 of the Provincial
Policy Statement (PPS, 2020) and as a regulatory authority under Ontario Regulation 151/06.
Grey Sauble Conservation Authority (GSCA) has also provided comments as per our
Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Township of Chatsworth representing their interests
regarding natural heritage and water identified in Sections 2.1 and 2.2, respectively, of the
Provincial Policy Statement. The application has also been reviewed through our role as a public
body under the Planning Act as per our CA Board approved policies. Finally, GSCA has provided
advisory comments related to policy applicability and to assist with implementation of the
Saugeen, Grey Sauble, Northern Bruce Peninsula Source Protection Plan under the Clean Water
Act.

GSCA staff have reviewed the above-noted application requesting to reduce the exterior side
yard requirement of the R2 zone from 7.5 metres to 4.1 metres to allow for the construction of a
shed.
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== Watershed Municipalities
Arran-Elderslie, Chatsworth, Georgian Bluffs, Grey Highlands
HNTARIO Meaford, Owen Sound, South Bruce Peninsula, Blue Mountains



Minor Variance Application A-01-20
822753 Sideroad 1

July 29, 2020

Our File No. P20196

Documents Reviewed

No additional documents were circulated with the subject applications.

Site Characteristics

Existing mapping indicates that the subject property is:

¢ Not regulated under Ontario Regulation 151/06.

« Designated Secondary Settlement Area in the County of Grey Official Plan;

e Zoned R2 Urban Residential in the Township of Chatsworth Comprehensive Zoning By-
law;

¢ Not located within an area that is subject to the policies contained in the Source Protection
Plan;

e The property features a single-family dwelling on private services and manicured lawn.

Delegated Responsibility and Statutory Comments

1. GSCA has reviewed the application through our delegated responsibility from the
Province to represent provincial interests regarding natural hazards identified in
Section 3.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement.

There were no natural hazards identified on the subject property.

GSCA has reviewed the application as per our responsibilities as a regulatory authority
under Ontario Regulation 151/06. This regulation, made under Section 28 of the
Conservation Authorities Act, enables conservation authorities to regulate development
in or adjacent to river or stream valleys, Great Lakes and inland lake shorelines,
watercourses, hazardous lands and wetlands. Development taking place on these lands
may require permission from the conservation authority to confirm that the control of
flooding, erosion, dynamic beaches, pollution or the conservation of land are not
affected. GSCA also regulates the alteration to or interference in any way with a
watercourse or wetland.

The subject property is not regulated under Ontario Regulation 151/06: Regulation of
Development, Interference with Wetlands and Alterations to Shorelines and Watercourses
administered by the GSCA.
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Minor Variance Application A-01-20
822753 Sideroad 1

July 29, 2020

Our File No. P20196

Advisory Comments

2. GSCA has reviewed the application through our responsibilities as a service provider
to the Township of Chatsworth in that we provide comment on natural heritage
features under Section 2.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement and on water under
Section 2.2 of the Provincial Policy Statement through a MOA.

2.1 Natural Heritage
2.1.1 Natural features and areas shall be protected for the long term.

GSCA Comment: There were no natural heritage features identified on the subject property.
Significant woodland is mapped in the County of Grey Official Plan adjacent to the west and
south of the property.

2.1.8 Development and site alteration shall not be permitted on adjacent lands to the natural
heritage features (significant woodland) unless the ecological function of the adjacent lands has
been evaluated and it has been demonstrated that there will be no negative impacts on the
natural features or on their ecological functions.

GSCA Comment: The proposed accessory structure is associated with an existing dwelling and
within a residential area. As such, no negative impacts are associate with the proposal.

2.2 Water

GSCA Comment: GSCA does not anticipate any negative impacts to water given the minor
nature of the proposal.

3. GSCA has reviewed the application in terms of the Saugeen, Grey Sauble, Northern
Bruce Peninsula Source Protection Plan, prepared under the Clean Water Act, 2006.
The Source Protection Plan came into effect on July 1%, 2016 and contains policies to
protect sources of municipal drinking water from existing and future land use
activities.

The subject property is located within an area that is not subject to the local Source Protection
Plan.

Summary
Given the above comments, it is the opinion of the GSCA that:

1. Consistency with Section 3.1 of the PPS has been demonstrated,;
2. Ontario Regulation 151/06 does not apply to the subject site.
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